Analytical Data
O Client. Hercules Inc Job Number: 680-36879-1
Client Sample iD: HER-FD2-051508
Lab Sample ID: 680-36879-29FD Date Sampled: 05/15/2008 0000
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 05/17/2008 0945
8260B Volatlle Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 680-107254 Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O C2
Preparation: 50308 Lab File ID: 02924 .d
Dilution: 50 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1822 Run Type: DL Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1822
L
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
[ Acetone <1200 1200
= Acetonitrile <2000 2000
Acrolein <1000 1000
Acrylonitrile <1000 1000
[ Benzene 750 D 50
Dichlorobromomethane <50 50
Bromoform <50 50
Bromomethane <50 50
2-Butanone (MEK) <500 500
Carbon disulfide <100 100
Carbon tetrachioride 2800 D 50
Chlorobenzene <50 50
DO Chloroethane <50 50
Chloroform 290 D 50
Chloromethane <50 50
/M 2-Chioro-1,3-butadiene <50 50
U 3-Chloro-1-propene <50 50
Chiorodibromomethane <50 50
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <50 50
Ethylene Dibromide <50 50
] Dibromomethane <50 50
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <100 100
Dichlorodifluoromethane <50 50
1,1-Dichloroethane <50 50
1,2-Dichloroethane <50 50
1,1-Dichloroethene <50 50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <50 50
] trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <50 50
1,2-Dichloropropane <50 50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50
] Ethylbenzene <50 50
Ethyl methacrylate <50 50
2-Hexanone <500 500
lodomethane <250 250
] Isobutyl alcohol <2000 2000
Methacrylonitrile <1000 1000
Methylene Chloride <250 250
Methyl methacrylate <50 50
:} 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <500 500
Pentachioroethane <250 250
O Propionitrile <1000 1000
9} Styrene <50 50
I| 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <50 50

p—
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O Client: Hercules Inc.

Ciient Sample iD:

= /| &=

HER-FD2-051508

Analytical Data

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Date Sampled: 05/15/2008 0000
Date Received: 05/17/2008 0945

Lab Sample ID: 680-36879-29FD
) Client Matrix: Water
— Method: 82608
‘ Preparation; 50308
— Dilution: 50
Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1822
(] Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1822
Analyte
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

O Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

O oo e

3
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O
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Analysis Batch: 680-107254

Run Type: DL

Result (ug/L)
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<100
<50
<100

%Rec
104
112
102
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8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Qualifier

Instrument ID; GC/MS Volatiles - © C2

02924 .d

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

RL
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
100
50
100

Acceptance Limits
75-120
75-121
75-120
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Analytical Data

Q Client: Hercules inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
Cilent Sample iD: TB1
Lab Sample ID: 680-36879-30T8 Date Sampled: 05/15/2008 0000
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 05/17/2008 0945
82608 Volatlle Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 680-107136 Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 02875.d
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1535 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
D Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1535
_ Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
(: Acetone <25 25
Acetonitrile <40 40
Acrolein <20 20
- Acrylonitrile <20 20
[ Benzene <1.0 1.0
d Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
E 2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10
Carbon disulfide <2.0 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0
GO Chloroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
Ei 3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
J Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
[] Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichioro-2-butene <2.0 2.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichioroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
' trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
(: Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10
lodomethane <5.0 5.0
[ Isobutyl alcohol <40 40
Methacrylonitrile <20 20
Methylene Chioride <5.0 5.0
Methyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
’] 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10
- Pentachioroethane <5.0 5.0
O Propionitrile <20 20
Styrene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
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[ Analytical Data
O Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
E Ciient Sampie ID: TB1
Lab Sample ID: 680-36879-30TB Date Sampled: 05/15/2008 0000
[: Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 05/17/2008 0945
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 680-107136 Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O
D Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 02875.d
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1535 Final Weight/\Volume: 5 mL
] Date Prepared:  05/27/2008 1535
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
j 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0
Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
] 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0
Trichiorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
j Vinyl acetate <2.0 20
Viny! chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 20
DO Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 105 75-121
B Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 75-120
=
=
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Analytical Data

Job Number: 680-36879-1

O Client: Hercules Inc.
=

|| Client Sample ID: TB2
Lab Sample ID: 680-36879-31TB Date Sampled: 05/15/2008 0000
:] Client Matrix: Water Date Received: ~ 05/17/2008 0945
8260B Volatlle Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 680-107136 Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O
D Preparation: 50308 Lab File ID: 02877.d
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1604 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
EJ Date Prepared: ~ 05/27/2008 1604
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
CI Acetone <25 25
Acetonitrile <40 40
Acralein <20 20
Acrylonitrile <20 20
] Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
] 2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10
Carbon disulfide <2.0 2.0
Carbon tetrachioride <1.0 1.0
Chiorobenzene <1.0 1.0
DO Chloroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chioro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 2.0
Dichiorodifluoromethane <1.0 1.0
[ 1,1-Dichioroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
[ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
E Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10
lodomethane <5.0 5.0
D Isobutyl alcohol <40 40
Methacrylonitrile <20 20
Methylene Chioride <5.0 5.0
Methyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
U 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10
Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0
O Propionitrile <20 20
j Styrene <1.0 1.0
| 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0

I
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Analytical Data

Q Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
5] Client Sampie ID: TB2
Lab Sample ID: 680-36879-31TB Date Sampled: 05/15/2008 0000
™) Client Matrix: Water Date Received: ~ 05/17/2008 0945

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

r Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 680-107136 Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: 02877.d

- Dilution: 1.0 Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1604 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

] Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1604

)

- Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0

L Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0
Toluene <1.0 1.0

i 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0

- Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0

E Vinyl acetate <2.0 2.0
Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 20

DO Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 106 75-121

E Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 75-120
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Client: Hercuies Inc.

Lab Section

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Qualifier Description

GC/MS VOA

N

O
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BEs

LCS or LCSD exceeds the control limits

F MS or MSD exceeds the control limits

E Result exceeded calibration range, secondary dilution
required.

F RPD of the MS and MSD exceeds the control fimits

H Sample was prepped or analyzed beyond the specified
holding time

Surrogate exceeds the control limits

Surrogate or matrix spike recoveries were not obtained
because the extract was diluted for analysis; also compounds
analyzed at a dilution may be flagged with a D.
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Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
QC Association Summary
Report

Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID Basis  Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
GC/MS VOA

Anaiysis Batch:680-107019

LCS 680-107019/13 Lab Control Spike T Water 82608
MB 680-107019/14 Method Blank T Water 8260B
680-36879-8RB HER-RS2-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-10 HER-MWO04-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-11 HER-MWO03-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-12 HER-MW02-051408 T Water 82608
Analysis Batch:680-107071

LCS 680-107071/23 Lab Control Spike T Water 82608
MB 680-107071/25 Method Blank T Water 82608
680-36879-1 HER-CM00-051308 T Water 8260B
680-36879-2 HER-CM01-051308 T Water 8260B
680-36879-3 HER-CM02-051308 T Water 82608
680-36879-4 HER-CM03-051308 T Water 82608
680-36879-5 HER-CM04-051308 T Water 82608
680-36879-6 HER-CM05-051308 T Water 82608
680-36879-7RB HER-RS1-051308 T Water 8260B
680-36879-9RB HER-RS3-051508 T Water 82608
680-36879-15 HER-MWO07-051508 T Water 8260B
680-36879-16 HER-MW08-051608 T Water 82608
680-36879-17 HER-MW09-051608 T Water 82608
680-36879-21 HER-MW13-051508 T Water 8260B
680-36879-22 HER-MW14-051508 T Water 82608
Analysis Batch:680-107136

LCS 680-107136/6 Lab Control Spike T Water 8260B
MB 680-107136/8 Method Blank T Water 82608
680-36879-16DL HER-MWO08-051608 T Water 82608
680-36879-21DL HER-MW13-051508 T Water 82608
680-36879-23 HER-MW15-051508 T Water 82608
680-36879-24 HER-MW16-051508 T Water 82608
680-36879-24MS Matrix Spike T Water 8260B
680-36879-24MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Water 8260B
680-36879-25 HER-MW17-051608 T Water 82608
680-36879-29FD HER-FD2-051508 T Water 82608
680-36879-30TB TB1 T Water 82608
680-36879-31TB TB2 T Water 82608
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Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
) . -
QC Association Summary
L Report
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
GC/MS VOA
- Analysis Batch:680-107154
LCS 680-107154/1 Lab Control Spike T Water 82608
] MB 680-107154/10 Method Blank T Water 82608
680-36879-11MS Matrix Spike T Water 82608
- 680-36879-11MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Water 82608
_ 680-36879-13 HER-MWO05-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-14 HER-MWO06-051408 T Water 8260B
) 680-36879-18 HER-MW10-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-19 HER-MW11-051408 T Water 8260B
. 680-36879-20 HER-MW12-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-26 HER-MW18-051408 T Water 82608
1= 680-36879-27 HER-MW19-051408 T Water 82608
680-36879-28FD HER-FD1-051408 T Water 82608
Anaiysis Batch:680-107254
L LCS 680-107254/6 Lab Control Spike T Water 82608
MB 680-107254/8 Method Blank T Water 8260B
:) O 680-36879-29FDDL HER-FD2-051508 T Water 8260B
Analysis Batch:680-107282
LCS 680-107282/5 Lab Control Spike T Water 82608
MB 680-107282/7 Method Blank T Water 82608
H 680-36879-25DL HER-MW17-051608 T Water 8260B
Analysis Batch:680-107519
LCS 680-107519/9 Lab Control Spike T Water 8260B
MB 680-107519/11 Method Blank T Water 82608
680-36879-22DL HER-MW14-051508 T Water 82608
Report Basis
T = Total

- - D O & =

©
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Surrogate Recovery Report

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Water

Lab S_ampl_eI_D .

680-36879-1
680-36879-2
680-36879-3
680-36879-4
680-36879-5
680-36879-6
680-36879-7
680-36879-8
680-36879-9
680-36879-10
680-36879-11
680-36879-12
680-36879-13
680-36879-14
680-36879-15
680-36879-16
680-36879-16 DL

680-36879-17
680-36879-18
680-36879-19
680-36879-20
680-36879-21
680-36879-21 DL

680-36879-22
680-36879-22 DL

680-36879-23
680-36879-24
680-36879-25

Surrogate

_q1en£ ‘Sample ID

HER-CM00-051308

HER-CM01-051308
HER-CMO02-051308
HER-CM03-051308
HER-CM04-051308
HER-CM05-051308
HER-RS1-051308

HER-RS2-051408

HER-RS3-051508

HER-MWO04-051408
HER-MW03-051408
HER-MW02-051408
HER-MWO05-051408
HER-MWO06-051408
HER-MWO07-051508
HER-MWO08-051608

HER-MW08-051608
DL

HER-MWO09-051608
HER-MW10-051408
HER-MW11-051408
HER-MW12-051408
HER-MW13-051508

HER-MW13-051508
DL

HER-MW14-051508

HER-MW14-051508
DL

HER-MW15-051508
HER-MW16-051508
HER-MW17-051608

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane
TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Savannah

BFB  DBFM TOL
_ %Rec  %Rec  %Rec
% 98 99

99 100 98

97 99 98

97 100 100

95 99 102

97 101 100

98 99 101

103 105 102

97 99 79

11 104 101

101 104 102

102 105 101

103 106 104

104 104 102

98 97 100

99 100 100

102 107 101

97 97 100

104 105 103

104 108 102

104 106 102

97 97 103

105 101 101

96 122X 99

106 109 104

101 106 100

100 104 100

99 105 101

Acceptance Limits
75-120
75-121
75-120
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Client:

Hercules Inc.

Surrogate Recovery Report

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Water

BFB DBFM TOL
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID %Rec %Rec %Rec
680-36879-25 DL HER-MW17-051608 101 110 99
DL
680-36879-26 HER-MW18-051408 106 105 104
680-36879-27 HER-MW19-051408 106 105 105
680-36879-28 HER-FD1-051408 109 107 104
680-36879-29 HER-FD2-051508 102 135X 108
680-36879-29 DL HER-FD2-051508 DL 104 112 102
680-36879-30 TB1 101 105 100
680-36879-31 TB2 102 106 101
MB 680-107019/14 104 107 103
MB 680-107071/25 100 100 99
MB 680-107136/8 102 105 101
MB 680-107154/10 103 104 102
MB 680-107254/8 102 M 100
MB 680-107282/7 101 109 97
MB 680-107519/11 104 121 100
LCS 680-107019/13 103 M 107
LCS 680-107071/23 101 101 97
LCS 680-107136/6 99 103 96
LCS 680-107154/1 120 109 115
LCS 680-107254/6 98 114 97
LCS 680-107282/5 101 110 96
LCS 680-107519/9 99 114 92
680-36879-11 MS HER-MW03-051408 108 114 110
MS
680-36879-24 MS HER-MW16-051508 93 101 91
MS
680-36879-11 MSD HER-MWO03-051408 105 111 109
MSD
680-36879-24 MSD HER-MW16-051508 99 109 97

Surrogate

MSD

Acceptance Limits

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane
TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Savannah

75-120
75-121
75-120
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Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107019 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107019/14 Analysis Batch: 680-107019 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: aq311.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 5§ mL
Date Analyzed:  05/25/2008 0005 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared:  05/25/2008 0005

Analyte Resuit Qual RL
Acetone <25 25

Acetonitrile <40 40

Acrolein <20 20

Acrylonitrile <20 20

Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichiorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10

Carbon disulfide <2.0 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chiorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 2.0
Dichlorodifiuoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <10 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
Ethyibenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10

lodomethane <5.0 50
Isobutyl alcohol <40 40

Methacrylonitrile <20 20

Methylene Chloride <5.0 5.0
Methyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10

Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits
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Quality Control Results
— Q Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number. 680-36879-1
L
. Method Blank - Batch: 680-107019 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308
Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107019/14 Analysis Batch: 680-107019 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: ag311.d
Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed:  05/25/2008 0005 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared:  05/25/2008 0005

O Em . £ (3

Analyte Result Qual RL
Propionitrile <20 20
Styrene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
Tetrachioroethene <1.0 1.0
Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichioroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
Vinyl acetate <2.0 2.0
O Viny! chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 20
B Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 107 75-121
) Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 75-120
M

== === 55

O

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client. Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107019

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107019/13
Client Matrix: Water

Ditution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/24/2008 2232
Date Prepared: 05/24/2008 2232

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chioroform
Chloromethane
Chiorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodiftuoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichioroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichloroflucromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results,

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107019

Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/L

Spike Amount

100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
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Resuit

97.9
50.8
52.8
48.9
68.4
106

61.3
49.3
49.6
61.2
539
50.2
43.8
45.8
53.8
50.8
58.2
46.6
47.0
50.7
54.8
50.4
49.6
45.7
44.6
50.5
99.4
51.6
101

52.1
46.0
504
50.6
53.7
521

523
50.8
48.1

50.2
86.5
58.1

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

680-36879-1

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A

Lab File iD: aq309.d

Initial WeightVVolume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit

98 17-175
102 77 - 119
106 78-127
98 62-133
137 12-184
105 33-157
123 55-131
99 71-135
99 85-116
122 40 - 165
108 82-120
100 48 - 142
88 75-133
92 49 - 140
108 80-121
102 78-119
116 34-154
93 74 -127
94 66 - 132
101 62 - 141
110 69 - 134
101 72-131
99 73-124
91 76-126
89 73-128
101 86-116
99 34 - 161
103 70-125
101 40 - 151
104 82-122
92 81-128
101 69- 129
101 76 - 126
107 81-117
104 76-127
105 75-121
102 84-115
96 58 - 149
100 70-130
87 10-217
116 59 - 144

Qual
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107019

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107019/13
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/24/2008 2232
Date Prepared:  05/24/2008 2232
Analyte

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

O

O

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round
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Analysis Batch: 680-107019
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
Spike Amount Resuit
150 152
% Rec
103
1M
107

Page 88 of 120

-off errors in calculated results.

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A
Lab File ID: aq309.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit Quai
101 84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120
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Quality Control Resuits

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107071 Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID:  MB 680-107071/25 Analysis Batch: 880-107071 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0q425.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 05/25/2008 1215 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared:  05/25/2008 1215

Analyte Resuit Qual RL
Acetone <25 25
Acetonitrile <40 40
Acrolein <20 20
Acrylonitrile <20 20
Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10

Carbon disulfide <2.0 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chioro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chioro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chiorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 2.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane <1.0 10
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethy! methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10

lodomethane <5.0 5.0

Isobutyl alcohol <40 40

Methacrylonitrile <20 20

Methylene Chioride <5.0 5.0

Methyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10

Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

— O Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
Method Blank - Batch: 680-107071 Method: 8260B

] Preparation: 50308

— Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107071/25 Analysis Batch: 680-107071 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 00425.d

L Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L. Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/25/2008 1215 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

M Date Prepared:  05/25/2008 1215
Analyte Result Qual RL

[ Propionitrile <20 20
Styrene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0
Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichioroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichioroethene <1.0 1.0
Trichlorofiuoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
Vinyl acetate <20 2.0
Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 2.0

E Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 100 75-121

il Toluene-d8 (Surr) 99 75-120

=

=

M

L

1=

J Caiculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107071

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107071/23
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/25/2008 1115
Date Prepared:  05/25/2008 1115

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene
Chioroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Calculations are performed before rounding to aveid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107071

Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/L

Spike Amount

100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
500
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
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Result

125

47.7
52.3
54.9
54.6
99.0
61.7
53.4
50.1
73.9
484
59.9
55.5
58.2
48.9
49.5
711
48.1
48.2
55.1
47.8
55.7
473
57.8
58.2
50.8
105

58.8
100

52.9
53.2
52.5
50.3
49.9
50.1

48.5
48.2
61.6
51.9
106

64.0

Quality Control Resuits

Job Number:

Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308

680-36879-1

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O

Lab File ID: 0g423.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit

125 17 -175
95 77-119
105 78-127
110 62-133
109 12-184
99 33-157
123 55-131
107 71-135
100 85-116
148 40 - 165
97 82-120
120 48 - 142
111 75-133
116 49 - 140
98 80 - 121
99 78-119
142 34-154
96 74-127
96 66 - 132
110 62-141
96 69-134
111 72-131
95 73-124
116 76-126
116 73-128
102 86-116
105 34 - 161
118 70-125
100 40- 151
106 82-122
106 81-128
105 69- 129
101 76 - 126
100 81-117
100 76-127
97 75-121
96 84-115
123 58 - 149
104 70-130
106 10-217
128 59-144

Qual



Q Client:

Hercules Inc.

Lab Sample ID:  LCS 680-107071/23

]
[
!
|
i
i
[
]

Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 05/25/2008 1115
Date Prepared: 05/25/2008 1115

Analyte
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

O

TestAmerica Savannah

] == 1 =3

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107071

Analysis Batch: 680-107071
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
Spike Amount Result
150 157
% Rec
101
101
97

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Lab File ID: 0q423.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: & mL

% Rec. Limit Qual
105 84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120



Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107136 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Lab Sample ID:  MB 680-107136/8 Analysis Batch: 680-107136 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0q437.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L. Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1352 Final Weight/Volume: & mL

Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1352

Analyte Resuit Qual RL
Acetone <25 25
Acetonitrile <40 40
Acrolein <20 20
Acrylonitrile <20 20
Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10

Carbon disulfide <2.0 20
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 2.0
Dichlorodifiluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichioroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichioroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0

2-Hexanone <10 10

lodomethane <5.0 5.0

Isobutyl alcohol <40 40

Methacrylonitrile <20 20

Methylene Chioride <5.0 50

Methyl methacryiate <1.0 1.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10

Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits
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Quality Control Results

— O Client: Hercules inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
Method Blank - Batch: 680-107136 Method: 8260B

j Preparation: 50308

. Lab Sample ID:  MB 680-107136/8 Analysis Batch: 680-107136 instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0q437.d

| Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial Weight'Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1352 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

] Date Prepared:  05/27/2008 1352

- Analyte Result Qual RL
Propionitrile <20 20

- Styrene <1.0 1.0
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0

i) 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0

s Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0

|-l 1,1,2-Trichioroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0

— Trichloroflucromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
Vinyl acetate <2.0 2.0
Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 2.0

n Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

[J 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 105 75-121
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 75-120

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client. Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107136

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107136/6
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1156
Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1156

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichloradifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107136

Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/L

Spike Amount

100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0

Page 95 of 120

Result

96.7
47.7
50.9
563.3
41.1
101

47.9
50.6
48.7
429
50.4
43.3
54.0
55.8
481
46.5
471
50.8
435
445
49.8
49.2
47.6
57.1
55.6
49.4
99.8
48.0
96.8
51.8
515
50.7
49.5
49.1
493
47.7
48.1
442
49.2
107

45.2

% Rec.

97
95
102
107
82
101
96
101
97
86
101
87
108
112
96
93
94
102
87
89
100
98
95
114
1
99
100
96
97
104
103
101
99
98
99
95
96
88
98
107
90

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

og431.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 6§ mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Limit

17-175
77-119
78-127
62-133
12-184
33-157
55-131
71-135
85-116
40 - 165
82-120
48 - 142
75-133
49 - 140
80-121
78-119
34-154
74 -127
66 - 132
62 - 141
69-134
72-131
73-124
76 - 126
73-128
86-116
34 - 161
70-125
40- 151
82-122
81-128
69-129
76-126
81-117
76-127
75-121
84-115
58 - 149
70-130
10-217
59-144

680-36879-1

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O

Qual
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Client: Hercules inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107136

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107136/6
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1156
Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1156
Analyte

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107136
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
Spike Amount Resuit
150 154
% Rec
99
103
96

Page 96 of 120

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Lab File ID: 0q431.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit Qual
102 84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120
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Client:

Matrix Spike/

Hercules Inc.

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 680-107136

MS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

MSD Lab Sample ID:

680-36879-24
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2122
05/27/2008 2122

680-36879-24

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 2151

Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 2151

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chioroform
Chloromethane
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chioride
4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107136
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 680-107136
Prep Batch: N/A

% Rec.

MS MSD Limit

79 86 17-175
90 95 77-119
91 95 78-127
95 103 62-133
60 80 12-184
90 95 33- 157
96 105 55-131
95 101 71-135
94 103 85-116
86 98 40- 165
99 105 82-120
87 93 48-142
99 109 75-133
105 112 49-140
86 90 80 - 121
83 88 78-119
108 115 34-154
97 103 74-127
78 80 66 - 132
86 89 62-141
96 103 69- 134
96 103 72-131
88 92 73-124
100 107 76 - 126
97 100 73-128
96 103 86- 116
88 93 34 - 161
90 97 70-125
87 90 40 - 151
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O
Lab File ID: 02899.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O
Lab File ID: 02901.d
Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

5 mL
5 mL

RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual

50
30
30
30
50
30
30
30
30
50
30
50
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
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Client:

Matrix Spike/

Hercules Inc.

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 680-107136

MS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

MSD Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Date Prepared:

Analyte

Styrene

680-36879-24
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2122
05/27/2008 2122

680-36879-24
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2151
05/27/2008 2151

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachioroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichioroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Viny! chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 680-107136
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 680-107136
Prep Batch: N/A

% Rec.

MS MSD Limit RPD
96 106 82-122 9
96 105 81-128 9
95 103 69-129 8
96 104 76-126 8
92 100 81-117 8
92 96 76-127 5
86 90 75-121 5
90 96 84-115 6
85 93 58 - 149 9
91 96 70-130 5
97 101 10-217 4
97 102 59-144 6
99 108 84-118 8

MS % Rec MSD % Rec

93 99

101 109

91 97

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:;

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume: 5
Final Weight/Volume: 5

02899.d
mL
mL

680-36879-1

GC/MS Volatiles - O

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O

Lab File ID:

Initial WeightVolume: 5
Final WeightVolume: 5

RPD Limit

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
50
30
30
50
30

02901.d
mL
mL

MS Qual

Acceptance Limits

75-120
75-121
75-120

MSD Qual
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107154

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107154/10
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1934

Date Prepared:  05/27/2008 1934

Analyte

Acetone

Acetonitrile

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chioroethane
Chloroform
Chioromethane
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene
3-Chloro-1-propene
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,1-Dichiloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene

Ethyl methacrylate
2-Hexanone
lodomethane

Isobutyl alcohol
Methacrylonitrile
Methylene Chloride
Methyl methacrylate
4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Pentachloroethane

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:

ug/L

Result Qual

<25
<40
<20

<20

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10

<2.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<2.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10

<5.0
<40

<20

<5.0
<1.0
<10

<5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A C2
Lab File ID: aq354.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL

Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

RL

25
40
20
20
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
10
20
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
10
5.0
40
20
5.0
1.0
10
5.0



Quality Control Results

)

Q Client: Hercules Inc.

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107154 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107154/10 Analysis Batch: 680-107154 instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A C2
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: aq354.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 5§ mL

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1934 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared:  05/27/2008 1934

CO & B8 ) 3 3

Analyte Resuit Qual RL
Propionitrile <20 20
Styrene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0
Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
Vinyl acetate <2.0 20
DO Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 2.0
H Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 75-120
Dibromoflucromethane 104 75-121
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 75-120

O

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.

e B OO0 OO o = B
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107154

Lab Sample ID:  LCS 680-107154/4
Ciient Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1758

Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1758

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
Chlorodibromomethane

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichiorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chioride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chioride

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L Initial Weight’Volume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Spike Amount Resuilt % Rec. Limit
100 114 114 17-175
50.0 49.8 100 77-119
50.0 60.9 122 78-127
50.0 61.4 123 62-133
50.0 436 87 12-184
100 113 113 33-157
50.0 48.9 98 55-131
50.0 54.2 108 71-135
50.0 56.4 113 85-116
50.0 37.9 76 40 - 165
50.0 55.4 11 82-120
50.0 313 63 48 - 142
50.0 60.7 121 75-133
50.0 56.5 113 49-140
50.0 61.3 123 80-121
50.0 56.1 112 78-119
50.0 348 70 34-154
50.0 49.1 98 74 -127
50.0 52.6 105 66 - 132
50.0 46.6 93 62 - 141
50.0 54.3 109 69-134
50.0 442 88 72-131
50.0 55.9 112 73-124
50.0 56.4 113 76 - 126
50.0 57.9 116 73-128
50.0 56.8 114 86-116
100 127 127 34 - 161
50.0 442 88 70-125
100 123 123 40 - 151
50.0 61.7 123 82-122
50.0 62.1 124 81-128
50.0 571 114 69-129
50.0 55.0 110 76-126
50.0 571 114 81-117
50.0 514 103 76-127
50.0 599 120 75-121
50.0 52.5 105 84-115
50.0 40.0 80 58 - 149
500 60.8 122 70-130
100 117 117 10-217
50.0 39.1 78 59 - 144

Caiculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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aq348.d

680-36879-1

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A C2
Lab File ID:

Qual
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107154

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107154/1
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/27/2008 1758
Date Prepared: 05/27/2008 1758

Analyte
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/l.

Spike Amount Resuilt
150 173

% Rec

120
109
115

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A C2
Lab File ID: aq348.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit Qual

84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Matrix Spike/

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 680-107154

MS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

MSD Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Date Prepared:

680-36879-11
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2051
05/27/2008 2051

680-36879-11
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2119
05/27/2008 2119

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

TestAmerica Savannah

% Rec,

MS MSD Limit

90 90 17-175
103 105 77-119
98 105 78-127
97 101 62-133
213 158 12-184
100 98 33-157
138 120 55-131
109 115 71-135
102 105 85-116
132 110 40- 165
114 11 82-120
144 113 48 - 142
95 106 75-133
96 99 49 - 140
96 100 80-121
88 99 78-119
134 114 34-154
92 116 74 -127
85 97 66 - 132
118 117 62 - 141
118 116 69-134
92 104 72-131
97 102 73-124
99 108 76 -126
98 103 73-128
110 110 86-116
92 98 34 - 161
122 104 70-125
94 99 40- 151

Page 103 of 120

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID: a0206 d

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

680-36879-1

GC/MS Volatiles - A C2

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A C2

Lab File ID: a0208.d
Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

RPD Limit

50
30
30
30
50
30
30
30
30
50
30
50
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

MS Qual MSD Qual
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Client:

Matrix Spike/

Hercules Inc.

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 680-107154

MS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

MSD Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Date Prepared:

Analyte

Styrene

680-36879-11
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2051
05/27/2008 2051

680-36879-11
Water

1.0

05/27/2008 2119
05/27/2008 2119

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 680-107154
Prep Batch: N/A

% Rec.

MS MSD Limit RPD
113 112 82-122 0
104 110 81-128 5
96 103 69 - 129 7
109 114 76-126 4
112 108 81-117 4
108 11 76-127 2
91 98 75-121 7
100 103 84 -115 3
128 123 58 - 149 4
99 104 70-130 5
83 115 10-217 32
145 113 59-144 25
111 112 84-118 0

MS % Rec MSD % Rec

108 105

114 111

110 109

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results,
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - A C2
Lab File ID: a0206.d
Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

5 mL
5 mL

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - A C2
Lab File ID: a0208.d

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Final Weight'Volume: 5 mL

RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

50

30

30 F
50 F
30

Acceptance Limits

75-120
75-121
75-120
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D Quality Control Results
!

!

O Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
Method Blank - Batch: 680-107254 Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

_ Lab Sample ID:  MB 680-107254/8 Analysis Batch: 680-107254 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O C2
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0q448.d

e Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1314 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

(=] Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1314

- Analyte Result Qual RL
Acetone <25 25

— Acetonitrile <40 40
Acrolein <20 20
Acrylonitrile <20 20
Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0

D 2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10
Carbon disulfide <2.0 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0

O Chloroethane <1.0 1.0

Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <1.0 1.0

:] Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 2.0

- Dichlorodiflucromethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0

L 1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0

) cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0

—- 1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10
lodomethane <5.0 5.0
Isobuty! alcohol <40 40
Methacrylonitrile <20 20
Methylene Chloride <5.0 5.0
Methy! methacrylate <1.0 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10

O Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

~O Client: Hercules Inc.

Job Number: 680-36879-1

L
Method Blank - Batch: 680-107254 Method: 8260B
] Preparation: 50308
Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107254/8 Analysis Batch: 680-107254 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O C2
[: Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0q448.d
Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1314 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL
[ Date Prepared:  05/28/2008 1314
. Analyte Result Qual RL
Propionitrile <20 20
=g Styrene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
] 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0
= Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
) 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0
= Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
T Vinyl acetate <2.0 2.0
O Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0
N Xylenes, Total <2.0 20
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 111 75-121
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 75-120

0 0O oo B0 B o

O

Caiculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107254

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107254/6
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1136
Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1136

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Dichlorobromomethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone (MEK)
Carbon disulfide

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
Ethylene Dibromide
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodiflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Viny! chloride

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107254

Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/L

Spike Amount

100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
100

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100

50.0
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Result

96.7
46.8
50.4
49.8
44.1
104
53.8
466
50.6
41.8
52.6
36.8
56.0
60.5
50.5
478
52.7
50.6
40.5
46.3
55.5
52,6
45.0
56.5
54.5
50,7
96.1
52.0
925
53 1
53.4
52,5
50.7
49.2
452
48.7
48.1
434
49.9
119
452

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

680-36879-1

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O C2

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight'Volume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec.

97
94
101
100
88
104
108
93
101
84
105
74
112
121
101
96
105
101
81
93
11
105
90
113
109
101
96
104
92
106
107
105
101
98
90
97
96
87
100
119
90

0q444.d

Limit

17-175
77-119
78-127
62-133
12-184
33-157
55-131
71-135
85-116
40 - 165
82-120
48 - 142
75-133
49 - 140
80-121
78-119
34 - 154
74-127
66 - 132
62-141
69 - 134
72-131
73-124
76-126
73-128
86-116
34 - 161
70-125
40 - 151
82-122
81-128
69 - 129
76 -126
81-117
76 -127
75-121
84-115
58 - 149
70-130
10-217
59 - 144

Qual
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Q Client:

Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107254

Lab Sample ID:  LCS 680-107254/6
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1136
Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1136

Analyte
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromoflucromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Analysis Batch: 680-107254
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
Spike Amount Result
150 157
% Rec
98
114
97
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O C2
Lab File ID: 0gq444.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL

Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit Qual
104 84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120
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Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107282 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107282/7 Analysis Batch: 680-107282 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0q447.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 06/28/2008 1300 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1300

Analyte Result Qual RL
Acetone <25 25
Acetonitrile <40 40
Acrolein <20 20
Acrylonitrile <20 20
Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10
Carbon disulfide <2.0 20
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0
Chloroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10
lodomethane <5.0 5.0
Isobutyl! alcohol <40 40
Methacrylonitrile <20 20
Methylene Chloride <5.0 50
Methy! methacrylate <1.0 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10
Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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[ Quality Control Resuits
— O Client: Hercules Inc Job Number: 680-36879-1
—J
— Method Blank - Batch: 680-107282 Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308
Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107282/7 Analysis Batch: 680-107282 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
D Client Matrix:  Water Prep Batch: N/A LabFileID:  og447.d
Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1300 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL
U Date Prepared:  05/28/2008 1300
Analyte Result Qual RL
[ Propionitrile <20 20
Styrene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0
[ Tetrachloroethene <1.0 1.0
Toluene <1.0 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0
Trichloroethene <1.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.0 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 1.0
Vinyl acetate <2.0 2.0
Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0
Xylenes, Total <2.0 20
Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane 109 75-121
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 75-120

] Caiculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107282 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107282/5 Analysis Batch: 680-107282 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0g443.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial Weight'Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1121 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared:  05/28/2008 1121

Analyte Spike Amount Result % Rec. Limit Quai
Acetone 100 100 100 17-175
Benzene 50.0 46.5 93 77-119
Dichlorobromomethane 50.0 49.2 98 78 -127
Bromoform 50.0 56.5 113 62-133
Bromomethane 50.0 427 85 12-184
2-Butanone (MEK) 100 104 104 33-157
Carbon disulfide 50.0 49.5 99 55-131
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0 46.3 93 71-135
Chlorobenzene 50.0 50.8 102 85-116
Chloroethane 50.0 43.0 86 40- 165
Chloroform 50.0 51.1 102 82-120
Chloromethane 50.0 436 87 48 - 142
Chlorodibromomethane 50.0 57.0 114 75-133
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 50.0 60.4 121 49 - 140
Ethylene Dibromide 50.0 48.8 98 80-121
Dibromomethane 50.0 46.8 94 78 - 119
Dichlorodiflucromethane 50.0 52.0 104 34-154
1,1-Dichloroethane 50.0 50.5 101 74 -127
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 40.5 81 66 - 132
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 43.0 86 62 -141
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 52.4 105 69-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 49.6 99 72-131
1,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 46.5 93 73-124
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 56.2 112 76 - 126
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 53.9 108 73-128
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.9 102 86-116
2-Hexanone 100 102 102 34 - 161
Methylene Chloride 50.0 50.3 101 70-125
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 100 92.8 93 40 - 151
Styrene 50.0 534 107 82-122
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 53.4 107 81-128
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 54.1 108 69 - 129
Tetrachloroethene 50.0 499 100 76 - 126
Toluene 50.0 48.1 96 81-117
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50.0 448 90 76 - 127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50.0 47.7 95 75-121
Trichloroethene 50.0 47.0 94 84-115
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0 420 84 58 - 149
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 50.0 52.9 106 70-130
Vinyl acetate 100 113 113 10-217
Vinyl chloride 50.0 46.9 94 59-144

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client: Hercules Inc.

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107282

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107282/5
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/28/2008 1121
Date Prepared: 05/28/2008 1121

Analyte
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107282
Prep Batch: N/A

Units:  ug/L
Spike Amount Result
150 158
% Rec
101
110
96

Page 112 of 120

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Lab File ID: 0g443.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit Qual

84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120



Quality Control Results

Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107519 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107519/11 Analysis Batch: 680-107519 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Voiatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File iD: 0q469.d

Dilution: 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/30/2008 1149 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared: 05/30/2008 1149

Analyte Result Qual RL
Acetone <25 25
Acetonitrile <40 40
Acrolein <20 20
Acrylonitrile <20 20
Benzene <1.0 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane <1.0 1.0
Bromoform <1.0 1.0
Bromomethane <1.0 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 10

Carbon disulfide <2.0 20
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0
Chioroethane <1.0 1.0
Chloroform <1.0 1.0
Chioromethane <1.0 1.0
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene <1.0 1.0
3-Chloro-1-propene <1.0 1.0
Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <1.0 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide <1.0 1.0
Dibromomethane <1.0 1.0
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <2.0 2.0
Dichiorodifluocromethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 10
Ethylbenzene <1.0 10
Ethyl methacrylate <1.0 1.0
2-Hexanone <10 10

lodomethane <5.0 5.0
Isobutyl alcohol <40 40

Methacrylonitrile <20 20

Methyiene Chloride <50 5.0
Methy! methacrylate <1.0 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <10 10

Pentachloroethane <5.0 5.0

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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O Client: Hercules Inc.

Method Blank - Batch: 680-107519

Lab Sample ID: MB 680-107519/11

Analysis Batch: 680-107519

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A

Dilution: 1.0 Units:
Date Analyzed: 05/30/2008 1149
Date Prepared: 05/30/2008 1149

Analyte

Propionitrile

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofiuoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

ug/lL

Resuit Qual

<20
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<2.0
<1.0
<2.0

% Rec

104
121
100

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: GC/MS Volatiles - O

Lab File ID: 0q469.d
Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

Acceptance Limits

75-120
75-121
75-120

5 mL
5 mL

RL

20
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
20
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Client: Hercules Inc. Job Number: 680-36879-1
Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107519 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B
Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107519/9 Analysis Batch: 680-107519 Instrument ID:  GC/MS Volatiles - O
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: 0gq465.d
Dilution; 1.0 Units:  ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 05/30/2008 1011 Final Weight'Volume: 5 mL
Date Prepared:  05/30/2008 1011
Analyte Spike Amount Result % Rec. Limit Qual
Acetone 100 97.0 97 17-175
Benzene 50.0 451 90 77-119
Dichlorobromomethane 50.0 46.6 93 78-127
Bromoform 50.0 55.4 111 62-133
Bromomethane 50.0 47.8 96 12-184
2-Butanone (MEK) 100 94.4 94 33-157
Carbon disuifide 50.0 51.5 103 55-131
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0 457 91 71-135
Chlorobenzene 50.0 51.1 102 85-116
Chloroethane 50.0 446 89 40- 165
Chloroform 50.0 52.5 105 82-120
Chloromethane 50.0 442 88 48 - 142
Chlorodibromomethane 50.0 56.3 113 75-133
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 50.0 55.8 112 49 - 140
Ethylene Dibromide 50.0 46.6 93 80-121
Dibromomethane 50.0 447 89 78-119
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50.0 546 109 34-154
1,1-Dichloroethane 50.0 50.1 100 74-127
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 36.8 74 66 - 132
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 47.0 94 62 - 141
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 55.3 111 69-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 51.6 103 72-131
1,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 436 87 73-124
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 53.1 106 76 - 126
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 51.0 102 73-128
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.6 101 86-116
2-Hexanone 100 89.8 90 34 -161
Methylene Chloride 50.0 50.8 102 70-125
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 100 82.2 82 40 - 151
Styrene 50.0 523 105 82-122
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 52.9 106 81-128
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 50.9 102 69-129
Tetrachloroethene 50.0 522 104 76-126
Toluene 50.0 47.6 95 81-117
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50.0 44.2 88 76 -127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50.0 454 91 75-121
Trichloroethene 50.0 482 96 84-115
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0 452 90 58 - 149
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 50.0 49.6 99 70-130
Vinyl acetate 100 107 107 10-217
Vinyl chloride 50.0 479 96 59-144

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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Client: Hercules Inc,

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 680-107519

Lab Sample ID: LCS 680-107519/9
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 05/30/2008 1011

Date Prepared:  05/30/2008 1011

Analyte
Xylenes, Total

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Savannah

Analysis Batch: 680-107519
Prep Batch: N/A
Units:  ug/L.

Spike Amount Result
150 157

% Rec

99
114
92

Page 116 of 120

Quality Control Resuits

Job Number: 680-36879-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID:  GCIMS Volatiles - O
Lab File iD: 0q465.d

Initial WeightVolume: 5 mL
Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

% Rec. Limit Qual
104 84-118

Acceptance Limits
75-120

75-121
75-120
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Login Sample Receipt Check List

Client: Hercules Inc.

Login Number: 36879
Creator: Hall, Karl |
List Number: 1

Question

Job Number: 680-36879-1

List Source: TestAmerica Savannah

T1/FINA Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below N/A
background
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact, True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 46and2.8C
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with ali pertinent information. True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and True
the COC.
Samples are received within Holding Time. True Received with 3-6 days loss in holding time due
to field hold.
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
ample coliection date/times are provided. True
D propriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
There is sufficient vol. for ali requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs
VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in True Check headspace comments in narrastive if
diameter. applicable.
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT True E-mail notification sent regarding holding times.
needs
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

G N | =

s = I N

O
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